– Continuing operations 28.90 6.23  71.82
– Discontinued operations 0.26  –  0.39

Net asset value per share
Net asset value per share (excluding deferred tax
and NCI) (cents) 694.94 719.74  733.24
Net asset value per share (excluding NCI) (cents) 684.02 709.05 721.90

^	 Refer to the restatement note on page 23 for the prior period error disclosure.

Earnings and headline earnings continued
for the six months ended 28 February 2022

22

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Restatement of headline earnings per share and diluted headline earnings
per share
The JSE proactive monitoring process identified that the impairment adjustment to basic earnings
per share (EPS) amount should exclude the ECL on loans receivable. The impairment adjusting
basic EPS previously disclosed an impairment of R948 307 (inclusive of ECL on loans receivables)
on the February 2021 interim results. Headline earnings attributable to Redefine shareholders,
headline earnings per share and diluted headline earnings per share have been restated.
This change was applied retrospectively:

Previously
reported

28 February
2021 Adjustments

Restated
28 February

2021

IAS 36 impairment/(reversals) (R’000)  (948 307)  (118 994)  (1 067 301)
Headline earnings attributable to Redefine
shareholders (R’000)  459 303  (118 994)  340 309
Diluted headline earnings attributable to Redefine
shareholders (R’000)  458 127  (118 994)  339 133
Headline earnings per share and diluted
headline earnings per share
Headline earnings per share (cents)  8.45  (2.19)  6.26
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  8.41  (2.18)  6.23

Earnings and headline earnings continued
for the six months ended 28 February 2022

23

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Segmental analysis
for the six months ended 28 February 2022

Figures in R'000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties (including straight-line rental income accrual)  21 559 603  23 340 590  11 334 867  365 100  –  56 600 160  –  56 600 160
Right-of-use assets  20 280  89 675  –  –  –  109 955  –  109 955
Properties under development  –  98 000  737 214  –  –  835 214  –  835 214
Listed securities  –  –  –  –  97 226  97 226  –  97 226
Investment in associate and joint ventures  –  –  –  –  –  –  8 533 249  8 533 249
Loans receivable  –  –  –  –  656 450  656 450  477 650  1 134 100
Non-current assets held-for-sale  –  810 286  165 934  –  –  976 220  2 167 960  3 144 180
Properties held-for-trading  –  –  –  150 600  –  150 600  –  150 600
Property, plant and equipment  51 585  –  –  29 000  34 826  115 411  16  115 427
Other assets  –  –  –  –  1 840 383  1 840 383  689 026  2 529 409

Total assets  21 631 468  24 338 551  12 238 015  544 700  2 628 885  61 381 619  11 867 901  73 249 520

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  –  –  –  26 713 536  26 713 536  2 379 165  29 092 701
Other liabilities  –  –  –  –  3 091 795  3 091 795  1 790 780  4 882 575

Total liabilities  –  –  –  –  29 805 331  29 805 331  4 169 945  33 975 276

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 432 327  1 675 541  739 024  32 238  –  3 879 130  496  3 879 626
Straight-line rental income/(expense) accrual  (227 007)  (215 899)  89 531  1 841  –  (351 534)  –  (351 534)
Investment income  –  –  –  –  –  –  3 675  3 675

Total revenue  1 205 320  1 459 642  828 555  34 079  –  3 527 596  4 171  3 531 767
Operating costs  (486 375)  (794 194)  (234 448)  (11 197)  –  (1 526 214)  (15 158)  (1 541 372)
Changes in expected credit losses – trade receivables  (3 780)  44 185  (14 961)  2 648  –  28 092  –  28 092
Administration costs  –  –  –  –  (124 994)  (124 994)  (11 728)  (136 722)

Net operating profit/(loss)  715 165  709 633  579 146  25 530  (124 994)  1 904 480  (22 715)  1 881 765
Other income  –  –  7 204  1 783  1 133  10 120  1 417  11 537
Loss on disposal of assets  –  –  –  –  (68)  (68)  –  (68)
Changes in fair values of investment properties  17 163  48 292  138 644  (21 665)  (11 082)  171 352  75  171 427
Changes in fair values of financial instruments and other  –  –  –  –  543 210  543 210  (167 836)  375 374
Changes in fair value of the insurance contract liability  –  –  –  –  39 834  39 834  –  39 834
Impairments (including changes in expected credit losses – loans
receivable)  –  –  –  –  37 750  37 750  (91 966)  (54 216)
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  –  –  661 977  661 977

Profit before finance costs and taxation  732 328  757 925  724 994  5 648  485 783  2 706 678  380 952  3 087 630
Interest income  –  –  –  –  252 501  252 501  43 150  295 651
Interest expense  (119)  (53)  (182)  –  (1 055 827)  (1 056 181)  (90 422)  (1 146 603)

Foreign exchange losses  –  –  –  –  –  –  (32 007)  (32 007)
Profit/(loss) before taxation  732 209  757 872  724 812  5 648  (317 543)  1 902 998  301 673  2 204 671
Taxation  –  –  –  –  (13 277)  (13 277)  42 746  29 469

Profit for the period from continuing operations  732 209  757 872  724 812  5 648  (330 820)  1 889 721  344 419  2 234 140
Profit from discontinued operations (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  –  14 290  14 290

Profit for the period  732 209  757 872  724 812  5 648  (330 820)  1 889 721  358 709  2 248 430
Non-controlling interests  –  –  –  –  –  –  (115 972)  (115 972)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  732 209  757 872  724 812  5 648  (330 820)  1 889 721  242 737  2 132 458

24

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Figures in R'000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties (including straight-line rental income accrual)  22 834 249  24 336 996  11 202 453  2 188 650  –  60 562 348  –  60 562 348
Right-of-use assets  15 870  96 427  –  –  –  112 297  –  112 297
Properties under development  –  –  926 994  –  –  926 994  –  926 994
Listed securities  –  –  –  –  56 715  56 715  –  56 715
Investment in associate and joint ventures  –  –  –  –  –  –  8 293 854  8 293 854
Loans receivable  –  –  –  –  1 107 582  1 107 582  1 062 376  2 169 958
Non-current assets held-for-sale  48 400  –  99 013  –  –  147 413  2 447 634  2 595 047
Properties held-for-trading  –  –  4 514  168 800  –  173 314  –  173 314
Property, plant and equipment  106 131  –  –  28 162  53 632  187 925  27  187 952
Other assets  178 580  310 871  147 552  107 598  121 929  866 530  937 167  1 803 697

Total assets  23 183 230  24 744 294  12 380 526  2 493 210  1 339 858  64 141 118  12 741 058  76 882 176

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  –  –  561 482  28 852 686  29 414 168  2 895 443  32 309 611
Other liabilities  472 163  535 324  204 873  135 550  2 183 042  3 530 952  2 209 082  5 740 034

Total liabilities  472 163  535 324  204 873  697 032  31 035 728  32 945 120  5 104 525  38 049 645

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  1 437 574  1 640 252  709 554  153 322  –  3 940 702  26 458  3 967 160
Straight-line rental income/(expense) accrual  10 573  (90 520)  (538 200)  (14 798)  –  (632 945)  –  (632 945)
Investment income  –  –  –  –  –  –  146  146

Total revenue  1 448 147  1 549 732  171 354  138 524  –  3 307 757  26 604  3 334 361

Operating costs (including changes in expected credit losses – trade
receivables)  (443 409)  (750 169)  (223 022)  (83 712)  –  (1 500 312)  (12 357)  (1 512 669)
Administration costs  –  –  –  –  (116 457)  (116 457)  (21 986)  (138 443)

Net operating profit/(loss)  1 004 738  799 563  (51 668)  54 812  (116 457)  1 690 988  (7 739)  1 683 249
Other income  –  –  –  1 529  1 990  3 519  1 541  5 060
Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets  5  11  2  90  5  113  (326)  (213)
Changes in fair values of investment properties  (428 557)  (420 631)  410 338  (205 633)  (14 157)  (658 640)  41 508  (617 132)
Changes in fair values of financial instruments and other  –  –  –  11 539  504 805  516 344  725 650  1 241 994
Changes in fair value of the insurance contract liability  –  –  –  –  (45 000)  (45 000)  –  (45 000)
Impairments (including changes in expected credit losses – loans
receivable)  –  –  –  –  (114 545)  (114 545)  1 062 852  948 307
Equity-accounted loss (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (419 876)  (419 876)

Profit/(loss) before finance costs and taxation  576 186  378 943  358 672  (137 663)  216 641  1 392 779  1 403 610  2 796 389
Interest income  –  –  –  –  271 377  271 377  38 546  309 923
Interest expense  (70)  (16)  (231)  (22 129)  (1 084 720)  (1 107 166)  (181 426)  (1 288 592)
Foreign exchange gains  –  –  –  –  –  –  120 029  120 029

Profit/(loss) before taxation  576 116  378 927  358 441  (159 792)  (596 702)  556 990  1 380 759  1 937 749
Taxation  –  –  –  –  (393 375)  (393 375)  (111 682)  (505 057)

Profit/(loss) for the period  576 116  378 927  358 441  (159 792)  (990 077)  163 615  1 269 077  1 432 692

Non-controlling interests  –  –  –  72 827  –  72 827  39 633  112 460
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  576 116  378 927  358 441  (86 965)  (990 077)  236 442  1 308 710  1 545 152

Segmental analysis continued
for the six months ended 28 February 2021

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

25

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Segmental analysis continued
for the year ended 31 August 2021

Figures in R'000 Office Retail Industrial Specialised Head office Local International Total

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Investment properties (including straight-line rental income accrual)  21 727 633  23 846 918  11 209 889  363 300  –  57 147 740  –  57 147 740
Right-of-use assets  19 559  81 314  11 943  –  –  112 816  –  112 816
Properties under development  –  44 000  882 012  –  –  926 012  –  926 012
Listed securities  –  –  –  –  69 679  69 679  –  69 679
Investment in associates and joint ventures  –  –  –  –  –  –  8 834 878  8 834 878
Loans receivable  –  –  –  –  1 186 816  1 186 816  1 540 046  2 726 862
Property, plant and equipment  –  –  –  28 600  37 214  65 814  21  65 835
Properties held-for-trading  –  –  11 102  175 000  –  186 102  –  186 102
Non-current assets held-for-sale  128 849  524 711  187 778  –  –  841 338  1 907 735  2 749 073
Other assets  –  –  –  –  1 882 129  1 882 129  934 083  2 816 212

Total assets  21 876 041  24 496 943  12 302 724  566 900  3 175 838  62 418 446  13 216 763  75 635 209

Interest-bearing borrowings  –  –  –  –  28 393 934  28 393 934  2 349 066  30 743 000
Other liabilities  –  –  –  –  3 791 487  3 791 487  1 742 866  5 534 353

Total liabilities  –  –  –  –  32 185 421  32 185 421  4 091 932  36 277 353

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Contractual rental income  2 877 031  3 286 170  1 422 327  75 384  –  7 660 912  27 297  7 688 209
Straight-line rental income/(expense) accrual  44 059  (42 176)  (511 904)  (21 658)  –  (531 679)  –  (531 679)
Investment income  –  –  –  –  –  –  796  796

Total revenue  2 921 090  3 243 994  910 423  53 726  –  7 129 233  28 093  7 157 326
Operating costs (including changes in expected credit losses – trade
receivables)  (892 403)  (1 509 273)  (451 889)  (31 397)  –  (2 884 962)  (21 498)  (2 906 460)
Administration costs  –  –  –  –  (291 231)  (291 231)  (35 764)  (326 995)

Net operating profit/ (loss)  2 028 687  1 734 721  458 534  22 329  (291 231)  3 953 040  (29 169)  3 923 871
Other income  –  58  461  3 944  3 661  8 124  1 482  9 606
(Loss)/gain on disposal of assets  –  –  –  (39 918)  –  (39 918)  18 391  (21 527)
Changes in fair values of investment properties  (1 692 319)  (441 967)  483 510  12 266  (22 190)  (1 660 700)  41 427  (1 619 273)
Changes in fair values of financial and other instruments  –  –  –  –  530 661  530 661  1 412 957  1 943 618
Changes in fair value of the insurance contract liability  –  –  –  –  (64 272)  (64 272)  –  (64 272)
Changes in expected credit losses – loans receivable  –  –  –  –  (116 206)  (116 206)  2 430  (113 776)
Reversal of impairment of associate  –  –  –  –  –  –  922 526  922 526
Equity-accounted profit (net of taxation)  –  –  –  –  – –  275 040  275 040

Profit before finance costs and taxation  336 368  1 292 812  942 505  (1 379)  40 423  2 610 729  2 645 084  5 255 813
Interest income  –  –  –  –  568 881  568 881  91 163  660 044
Interest expense  (11)  (26)  (90)  (1)  (2 100 488)  (2 100 616)  (282 130)  (2 382 746)
Foreign exchange gains  –  –  –  –  –  –  129 889  129 889

Profit before taxation  336 357  1 292 786  942 415  (1 380)  (1 491 184)  1 078 994  2 584 006  3 663 000
Taxation  –  –  –  –  (585 487)  (585 487)  (263 643)  (849 130)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  336 357  1 292 786  942 415  (1 380)  (2 076 671)  493 507  2 320 363  2 813 870
Loss from discontinued operations (net of taxation)  –  –  –  (192 503)  –  (192 503)  –  (192 503)

Profit for the year  336 357  1 292 786  942 415  (193 883)  (2 076 671)  301 004  2 320 363  2 621 367
Non-controlling interests  –  –  –  72 828  –  72 828  37 115  109 943
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to Redefine Properties
Limited shareholders  336 357  1 292 786  942 415  (121 055)  (2 076 671)  373 832  2 357 478  2 731 310

26

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Figures in R'000 South Africa International Total

Property portfolio revenue  3 879 130  496  3 879 626
Investment income  –  3 675  3 675

Total revenue  3 879 130  4 171  3 883 301
Operating costs (including changes in expected
credit losses on trade receivables)  (1 497 440)  (15 158)  (1 512 598)
Administration costs  (136 324)  936  (135 388)

Net operating profit/(loss)  2 245 366  (10 051)  2 235 315
Other income  (3 088)  1 417  (1 671)

Net distributable profit/(loss) before finance
costs and taxation  2 242 278  (8 634)  2 233 644
Net interest costs  (798 597)  (64 359)  (862 956)

– Interest income  252 501  26 063  278 564
– Interest expense  (1 051 098)  (90 422)  (1 141 520)

Foreign exchange gain  –  38 574  38 574

Net distributable profit/(loss) before taxation  1 443 681  (34 419)  1 409 262
Taxation  –  –  –

Net income/(loss) from continued operations  1 443 681  (34 419)  1 409 262
Distributable income from discontinued operations  –  11 958  11 958

Net income/(loss) from operations before non-
controlling interest share  1 443 681  (22 461)  1 421 220
Non-controlling interest share of distributable
income  –  845  845

Net income/(loss) before distributable
adjustments  1 443 681  (21 616)  1 422 065
Below the line distributable income adjustments:
– Equity–accounted investment  –  42 805  42 805
– Antecedent adjustment  40 921  –  40 921

Distributable income for the period  1 484 602  21 189  1 505 791

Distributable income analysis
for the six months ended 28 February 2022

27

Commentary | Results | SA REIT ratios

Redefine Properties Limited | Condensed Unaudited Group Results 2022

Figures in R’000

Unaudited
28 February

2022

Unaudited
28 February

2021

Audited
31 August

2021

Continuing operations
Revenue from contract with tenants  3 825 234  3 921 950  7 612 366

Contractual rental income  2 593 834  2 788 593  5 264 725
Non-Gross lettable area (GLA) Income  42 084  38 668  76 216
Covid-19 pandemic rental relief  6 034  (58 348)  (60 661)
Tenant installations  (37 079)  (35 324)  (72 087)